tion might differ from identified deliverables according to IAS 18. IFRS
15 also requires allocation of the transaction price to the identified
performance obligations.

(c) Variable consideration
Some contracts with customers provide a right of return, volume
rebate or variable prices depending on certain factors. In order to pre-
vent over­recognition of revenue, IFRS 15 requires estimated variable
consideration to be constrained. Variable consideration may only be
included in the transaction price allocated to the performance obli-
gations if it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenues
will not occur when the uncertainty of the variable consideration has
been resolved.

(d) Other adjustments
In addition to the adjustments described above, on the implementa-
tion of IFRS 15, other items of the financial statement such as deferred
tax and exchange difference on translation of foreign operations are
affected and adjusted accordingly.

Summary
In summary, the impact of the implementation of IFRS 15 was
as follows:

82 Epiroc Annual and Sustainability Report 2018

Group notes

Consolidated balance sheet

Amounts in SEK million

2017
before

restatement Adjustments

2017
after

restatement

Assets
Deferred tax assets 407 (d) 18 425
Inventory 8,272 (a) (b) (c) 168 8,440

Total assets 27,361 186 27,547

Liabilities
Other Liabilities 3,053 (a) (b) (c) 247 3,300

Total liabilities 15,253 247 15,500

Retained earnings 12,081 –61 12,020
Non­Controlling interest 6 0 6

Total equity 12,108 –61 12,047

Consolidated income statement

Amounts in SEK million

2017
before

restatement Adjustments

2017
after

restatement

Revenue 31,440 (a) (b) (c) –76 31,364
Cost of Sales –20,157 (a) (b) (c) 56 –20,101
Income tax expense –1,500 (d) 5 –1,495

Net profit for the year 4,313 –15 4,298

Profit attributable to:
– owners of the parent 4,313 –15 4,298
– non controlling interest 0 0 0
Basic earnings per share, SEK 3.56 –0.01 3.55

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Amounts in SEK million

2017
before

restatement Adjustments

2017
after

restatement

Other comprehensive income for the year –705 0 –705
Total comprehensive income for the year 3,608 –15 3,593

Profit attributable to:
– owners of the parent 3,609 –15 3,594
– non controlling interest –1 0 –1

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 Leases was published in January 2016 and is replacing the
former IAS 17 Leases and the related interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC­15
and SIC­27, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2019. The standard defines the principles for the recog-
nition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both
parties to a contract. The changes in accounting principles mainly
relate to the accounting treatment by the lessee. IFRS 16 introduces a
single accounting model and requires the recognition of substantially

[…]

management in the Group. Group Treasury manages and controls
financial risk exposures, ensures that appropriate financing is in place
through loans and committed credit facilities, and manages the
Group’s liquidity.

Group Treasury reports to FRMC on a quarterly basis and FRMC
reports to the Audit Committee.

Board of Directors
Epiroc AB

Financial Risk Management
Committee (FRMC)

Group Treasury

Policies

Decisions

Executing and
monitoring

Capital structure
The Group defines capital as borrowings and equity. The Group’s
financial goals is to have an efficient capital structure and have the
flexibility to make selective acquisitions, while maintaining an invest-
ment grade rating. The Group’s goal is to provide long­term stable
and raising dividends to its shareholders. The dividend should corre-
spond to 50% of net profit over the cycle. The capital requirement
is assessed on the basis of ratios as net debt/equity ratio and net
debt/EBITDA.

Net debt
Net debt is defined as interest­bearing liabilities and post­employ-
ment benefits, adjusted for the fair value of interest rate swaps, less
cash and cash equivalents and certain other financial receivables.
The position for December 31, is:

Net debt and net debt/equity ratio

2018 2017

Interest­bearing liabilities 6,797 7,058
Post­employment benefits 283 181
Cash and cash equivalents –5,872 –1,808
Certain other financial receivables – –7

Net debt 1,208 5,424

Total equity 18,847 12,047

Net debt/equity ratio, % 6.4 45.0

Rating
Another variable in the assessment of the Group’s capital structure is
the credit rating. In December 2018, Epiroc was assigned a BBB+ long­
term issuer credit rating with a stable outlook by S&P Global Ratings.

Funding and liquidity risk
Funding and liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the cost being
higher and financing opportunities limited as the borrowing is rene-
gotiated and the payment obligations cannot be met as a result of
insufficient liquidity or difficulties in securing funding.

Policy
The policy states the minimum average tenor i.e. time to maturity (3
years) and the maximum amount that can mature within the next 12